No. 497, S.]

[Published May 15, 1905.

CHAPTER 190.

AN ACT to appropriate a certain sum of money to defray the expenses of the joint committee on fish and game in attending an interstate conference at the city of Chicago.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Purpose of appropriation. Section 1. There is hereby appropriated to H. Wipperman, chairman of the joint committee on fish and game, out of the hunting license fund, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of one hundred and twenty dollars, being the amount of the actual and necessary expenses of the joint committee on fish and game, in attending the interstate conference of like committees of adjoining states, held at the city of Chicago on the 8th day of April, 1905, to discuss the subject of uniform fish and game laws for the several states represented.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 12, 1905.

No. 502, S.]

[Published May 15, 1905.

CHAPTER 191.

AN ACT to amend chapter 112 of the laws of 1893, relating to the municipal court of Douglas county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Judge to give bond. Section 1. Section 3, of chapter 112, of the laws of 1893, entitled, "An act to amend chapter 181 of the laws of 1889, as amended by chapter 61, of the laws of 1891 entitled, an act to create a municipal court for Douglas county,"

is hereby amended by inserting after the words "justices of the peace" at the end of the first sentence of such section, the following provision: "Before entering upon the discharge of the duties of his office said judge shall also execute and deliver to the city of Superior a bond in the penal sum of two thousand dollars, with sureties to be approved by the mayor of said city, conditioned for the accurate accounting for, and prompt payment to, the treasurer of said city, of all fees, fines and penalties by him collected under and by virtue of the charter, ordinances or by-laws of the city of Superior, as provided by section 5, of chapter 112 of the laws of 1893."

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication, and all acts and parts of acts in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Approved May 12, 1905.

No. 203, A.]

[Published May 15, 1965.

CHAPTER 192.

AN ACT prescribing the duties of physicians and others relative to infectious diseases.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Physicians and others to report cases to health department. Section 1. In every city of the 1st, 2nd, 3rd and 4th classes, whether operating under a general or special charter, it shall be the duty of every physician to report to the department of health in every such city, in writing, the full name, age and address of every person suffering from any one of the infectious or contagious diseases following, to-wit: Measles, small-pox, diphtheria (membraneous croup), scarlet fever, (scarietina), typhoid fever, tuberculosis, (of any organ), rubella, (rotheln) chickenpox, typhus fever, plague, erysipelas, Asiatic cholera, whooping cough, cerebro-spinal meningitis, yellow fever; and it shall be the duty of every person, owner, agent, manager, principal or superintendent of any public or private